record in the quarter ended November 30, 2021. As such, the revisions for the correction are reflected in the accompanying balance sheet as
of May 31, 2021, the statements of operations for the six months ended November 30, 2021 and the three and six months ended November
30, 2020, changes in stockholders’ (deficit) equity for the three months ended August 31, 2021 and 2020 and November 30, 2020, and cash
flows for the six months ended November 30, 2021 and 2020. Financial reporting periods that are affected but not presented herein will be
revised, as applicable, in future

Table of Contents

10

periods and filings.  The errors had no impact on operating loss, cash, net cash used in or provided by operating, financing, and investing
activities, assets, liabilities, commitments and contingencies, total stockholders’ (deficit) equity, number of shares issued and outstanding,
basic and diluted weighted average common shares outstanding, and number of shares available for future issuance for any period
presented.

The following tables present a summary of the impact by financial statement line item of the corrections:

As of and For the Year Ended May 31, 2019
(in thousands) As Previously Reported   Adjustments   As Revised
Inducement interest expense $ (196) $ (4,532) $ (4,728)
Total interest expense $ (3,313) $ (4,532) $ (7,845)
Loss before income taxes $ (59,014) $ (4,532) $ (63,546)
Income tax benefit $ 2,827 $ — $ 2,827
Net loss $ (56,187) $ (4,532) $ (60,719)
Basic and diluted loss per share $ (0.21) $ (0.02) $ (0.23)
Additional paid-in capital (1) $ 220,120 $ 5,057 $ 225,177
Accumulated (deficit) (1) $ (229,363) $ (5,057) $ (234,420)
(1) Includes adjustment of $525 for the fiscal year ended May 31, 2018.

As of and For the Year Ended May 31, 2020
(in thousands, except per share amount) As Previously Reported   Adjustments   As Revised
Inducement interest expense $ (7,904) $ (15,533) $ (23,437)
Total interest expense $ (18,219) $ (15,533) $ (33,752)
Loss before income taxes $ (124,403) $ (15,533) $ (139,936)
Net loss $ (124,403) $ (15,533) $ (139,936)
Basic and diluted loss per share $ (0.30) $ (0.04) $ (0.34)
Additional paid-in capital (1) $ 351,711 $ 20,590 $ 372,301
Accumulated (deficit) (1) $ (354,711) $ (20,590) $ (375,301)
(1) Includes adjustments of $4,532 and $525 for the fiscal years ended May 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively.

Three months ended November 30, 2020 Six months ended November 30, 2020

(in thousands, except per share amount)
As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Revised
As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Revised
Inducement interest expense $ (3,758) $ (459) $ (4,217) $ (7,103) $ (459) $ (7,562)
Total interest expense $ (6,294) $ (459) $ (6,753) $ (11,454) $ (459) $ (11,913)
Loss before income taxes $ (34,966) $ (459) $ (35,425) $ (65,798) $ (459) $ (66,257)
Net loss $ (34,966) $ (459) $ (35,425) $ (65,798) $ (459) $ (66,257)
Basic and diluted loss per share $ (0.06) $ — $ (0.06) $ (0.12) $ — $ (0.12)

Three months ended February 28, 2021 Nine months ended February 28, 2021

(in thousands, except per share amount)
As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Revised
As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Revised
Inducement interest expense $ (4,139) $ (1,221) $ (5,360) $ (11,242) $ (1,680) $ (12,922)
Total interest expense $ (5,576) $ (1,221) $ (6,797) $ (17,031) $ (1,680) $ (18,711)
Loss before income taxes $ (43,985) $ (1,221) $ (45,206) $ (109,783) $ (1,680) $ (111,463)
Net loss $ (43,985) $ (1,221) $ (45,206) $ (109,783) $ (1,680) $ (111,463)
Basic and diluted loss per share $ (0.08) $ — $ (0.08) $ (0.18) $ — $ (0.18)

Table of Contents

11

As of and For the Year Ended May 31, 2021
(in thousands, except per share amount) As Previously Reported   Adjustments   As Revised
Inducement interest expense $ (11,366) $ (2,556) $ (13,922)
Total interest expense $ (19,556) $ (2,556) $ (22,112)
Loss before income taxes $ (154,674) $ (2,556) $ (157,230)
Net loss $ (154,674) $ (2,556) $ (157,230)
Basic and diluted loss per share $ (0.27) $ — $ (0.27)
Additional paid-in capital (1) $ 489,650 $ 23,146 $ 512,796
Accumulated (deficit) (1) $ (511,294) $ (23,146) $ (534,440)
(1) Includes adjustments of $15,533, $4,532, and $525 for the fiscal years ended May 31, 2020, 2019 and 2018, respectively.

As of and For the Three months ended August 31, 2021
(in thousands, except per share amount) As Previously Reported   Adjustments   As Revised
Inducement interest expense $ (9) $ (519) $ (528)
Total interest expense $ (2,710) $ (519) $ (3,229)
Loss before income taxes $ (30,939) $ (519) $ (31,458)
Net loss $ (30,939) $ (519) $ (31,458)
Basic and diluted loss per share $ (0.05) $ — $ (0.05)
Additional paid-in capital $ 516,816 $ 23,665 $ 540,481
Accumulated (deficit) $ (542,653) $ (23,665) $ (566,318)

As Previously Reported Adjustments As Revised

(in thousands)

Additional
paid-in
capital

Accumulated
(deficit)

Total
stockholders'

(deficit) equity

Additional
paid-in
capital

Accumulated
(deficit)

Total
stockholders'

(deficit) equity

Additional
paid-in
capital

Accumulated
(deficit)

Total
stockholders'

(deficit) equity
First Quarter Fiscal Year Ended May 31, 2021
Inducement interest expense related to private
warrant exchange $ 3,345 $ — $ 3,345 $ — $ — $ — $ 3,345 $ — $ 3,345
Net Loss August 31, 2020 — (30,832) (30,832) — — — — (30,832) (30,832)
Balance August 31, 2020 $ 388,404 $ (386,206) $ 2,768 $ 20,590 $ (20,590) $ — $ 408,994 $ (406,796) $ 2,768

Second Quarter Fiscal Year Ended May 31, 2021
Inducement interest expense related to private
warrant exchange $ 3,758 $ — $ 3,758 $ 459 $ — $ 459 $ 4,217 $ — $ 4,217
Net Loss November 30, 2020 — (34,966) (34,966) — (459) (459) — (35,425) (35,425)
Balance November 30, 2020 $ 414,463 $ (421,587) $ (6,534) $ 21,049 $ (21,049) $ — $ 435,512 $ (442,636) $ (6,534)

Third Quarter Fiscal Year Ended May 31, 2021
Inducement interest expense related to private
warrant exchange $ 4,139 $ — $ 4,139 $ 1,221 $ — $ 1,221 $ 5,360 $ — $ 5,360
Net Loss February 28, 2021 — (43,985) (43,985) — (1,221) (1,221) — (45,206) (45,206)
Balance February 28, 2021 $ 449,759 $ (465,983) $ (15,795) $ 22,270 $ (22,270) $ — $ 472,029 $ (488,253) $ (15,795)

Fiscal Year Ended May 31, 2021
Inducement interest expense related to private
warrant exchange

$ 11,366 $ — $ 11,366 $ 2,556 $ — $ 2,556 $ 13,922 $ — $ 13,922
Net Loss May 31, 2021 — (154,674) (154,674) — (2,556) (2,556) — (157,230) (157,230)
Balance May 31, 2021 $ 489,650 $ (511,294) $ (21,018) $ 23,146 $ (23,146) $ — $ 512,796 $ (534,440) $ (21,018)

First Quarter Fiscal Year Ended May 31, 2022
Inducement interest expense related to private
warrant exchange $ 9 $ — $ 9 $ 519 $ — $ 519 $ 528 $ — $ 528
Net Loss August 31, 2021 — (30,939) (30,939) — (519) (519) — (31,458) (31,458)
Balance August 31, 2021 $ 516,816 $ (542,653) $ (25,193) $ 23,665 $ (23,665) $ — $ 540,481 $ (566,318) $ (25,193)

Table of Contents

12

Cash

Cash is maintained at federally insured financial institutions and, at times, balances may exceed federally insured limits. The
Company has never experienced any losses related to these balances. Balances in excess of federally insured limits as of November 30,
2021 and May 31, 2021 approximated $8.6 million and $33.7 million, respectively.

Identified Intangible Assets

The Company follows the provisions of ASC 350, Intangibles-Goodwill and Other, which establishes accounting standards for the